HS code 59031090, should not be rejected and the same should not be classified 

under their appropriate HS Code 59032090 under Customs Tariff Act, 1975 being 

the same actually found as PU-coated Fabric. 

iii) declared assessable value of Rs. 6,07,108/- (Rupees Six Lakh Seven 

Thousand One Hundred Eight Only) (Warehouse BEs) & Rs. 6,04,903/- (Six Lakh 

Four Thousand Nine Hundred Three Only) (DTA BEs) of PVC Coated Fabric having 

quantity 10500 Meters as mentioned at para (ii) above, should not be rejected 

under Rule 12 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) 

Rules, 2007 and the same be re-determined as Rs. 10,98,563/- (Rupees Ten Lakh 

Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Three Only) under Rule 5 Customs 

Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 2007. 

iv) total quantity 10500 Meters of PU-coated Fabric falling under HS 

Code No. 59032090 of Customs Tariff Act, 1975 should not be held liable for 

confiscation under Section 111(f), 111(l), 111(m) and Section 119 of the Customs 

Act, 1962 as the same were found mis-declared as PVC Coated Fabric (HS code 

59031090) and also mis-declared in respect of assessable value thereof. 

v) the declared assessable value of Rs. 92,93,626/- (Rupees Ninety Two 

Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Six Only) of PU-Coated Fabrics 

(HS Code 59032090) having quantity 162237 Sq. Mtrs. (118422 Mtrs) in the 

Warehouse Bills of Entry No. 1017173 dated 28.11.2022, 1017174 dated 

28.11.2022 and 1017171 dated 28.11.2022 & Rs. 92,99,712/-(Rupees Ninety Two 

Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Only) in the corresponding DTA 

Bills of Entry, should not be rejected under Rule 12 of the Customs Valuation 

(Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 2007 and the same be re-

determined as Rs. 1,26,85,821/-(One Crore Twenty Six Lakh Eighty Five 

Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty One Only) as mentioned in Annexure-A) under 

Rule 5 Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 2007. 

vi) total quantity 162237 Sq. Mtrs. (118422 Mtrs) of PU-Coated Fabrics 

(HS code 59032090) imported under warehouse Bills of Entry No.

[...]

28.11.2022, 1017174 dated 28.11.2022 and 1017171 dated 28.11.2022, should not 

be held liable for confiscation under Section 111(f) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 

1962 as the same were found mis-declared in respect of assessable value thereof. 

vii) declared assessable value of Rs. 3,41,425/- (Three Lakh Forty One 

Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Five Only) of PVC coated Fabrics (HS code 

59031090) having quantity 16190.55 SQM (11818 Mtrs) in Warehouse Bills of Entry 

No.1017173 dated 28.11.2022 and assessable value of Rs. 3,45,972/- (Three Lakh 

Forty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Two Only) declared in corresponding 

DTA Bill of Entry No. 2000530 dated 10.01.2023, should not be rejected under Rule 

12 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 2007 

and same be re-determined as Rs. 4,94,583/- (Four Lakh Ninety Four Thousand 

Five Hundred Eighty Three Only) (as mentioned in Annexure-A) under Rule 5 

Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 2007. 

viii) total quantity 16190.55 SQM (11818 Meters) of PVC Coated Fabric in 

Warehouse Bills of Entry  No.1017173 dated 28.11.2022 and in corresponding DTA